

No. 12-2178
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

Defendant-Appellant.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Party-in-Interest.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia,
Judge Leonie M. Brinkema

APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

Kathy Roberts
CENTER FOR JUSTICE &
ACCOUNTABILITY
870 Market Street, Suite 680
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 544-0444 (telephone)
(415) 544-0456 (fax)

Anya J. Freedman
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &
FELD LLP
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3010
(310) 229-1062 (telephone)
(310) 229-1001 (fax)

James E. Tysse
Patricia A. Millett
Steven H. Schulman
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &
FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-4000 (telephone)
(202) 887-4288 (fax)
pmillett@akingump.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THIS COURT’S AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF SAMANTAR’S CLAIM OF COMMON LAW IMMUNITY HAS RENDERED HIS INTERLOCUTORY JURISDICTIONAL OBJECTION HARMLESS.....	17
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RETAINED JURISDICTION DURING SAMANTAR’S INTERLOCUTORY IMMUNITY APPEAL	23
A. District Courts Commonly Retain Jurisdiction While Interlocutory Appeals Are Pending Because Interlocutory Divestiture Is A Prudential, Judge-Made Rule.....	23
B. A District Court is Not Divested Of Jurisdiction When it Certifies An Appeal As Frivolous.....	27
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	23
<i>Adams v. Rice</i> , 40 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Apostol v. Gallion</i> , 870 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1989)	24, 34
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	23
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	23, 24
<i>Chan v. Wodnicki</i> , 67 F.3d 137 (7th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Crutchfield v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 673 (E.D. Va. 2002)	25
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Great Steaks, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2012)	28, 30, 31
<i>Eckert Int’l, Inc. v. Government of Sovereign Democratic Republic of Fiji</i> , 834 F. Supp. 167 (E.D. Va. 1993)	24
<i>In re White Mountain Mining Co.</i> , 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005)	19, 20
<i>Levin v. Alms & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 260(4th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long v. Robinson</i> , 432 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1970)	21

<i>Lytle v. Griffith</i> , 240 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Management Science America Inc. v. McMuya</i> , Nos. 91-1188, 91-1236, 956 F.2d 1162, 1992 WL 42893 (4th Cir. March 4, 1992)	23, 24
<i>Marrese v. American Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	26, 27
<i>McCauley v. Halliburton Energy Serv., Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>McMath v. City of Gary, Indiana</i> , 976 F.2d 1026 (7th Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....	25
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Nagy v. FMC Butner</i> , 376 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	31
<i>Padgett v. Wright</i> , 587 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Rivera-Torres v. Ortiz Velez</i> , 341 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....	3, 9, 10, 32
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	3, 4
<i>Stewart v. Donges</i> , 915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990)	22

United States v. Hardy,
545 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008)18

United States v. Jones,
367 F. App’x 482 (4th Cir. 2010)27

United States v. Montgomery,
262 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2001)26

United States v. Wright,
187 F.3d 633 (4th Cir. 1999)31

Vasquex v. Hillery,
474 U.S. 254 (1986).....33

Volkswagenwerk A.G. v. Falzon,
461 U.S. 1303 (1983).....33

Wisconsin Mut. Ins. Co. v. United States,
441 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2006)25

Yousuf v. Samantar,
552 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2009)*passim*
699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012)5

STATUTES:

9 U.S.C.
§ 16.....27

28 U.S.C.
§ 1291.....1
§ 1292(b).....27

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C.
§ 1350.....1, 3, 4

Federal Question Jurisdiction,
28 U.S.C.
§ 1331.....1, 3

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C.
§§ 1330, 1602, *et seq.*2, 9

Torture Victim Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73
28 U.S.C.
§ 1350 note.....1, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2962 (2d ed.).....27

U.S. Dep’t of State, *U.S. Relations with Somalia, Fact Sheet* (2012),
<http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/2863.htm>.....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(a).....27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c).....27
